Group’s carrying amount of the investment 582,519,723 145,383,158 182,317,327

Name of the Joint Venture	 Principal activities	 Country of
incorporation
and place of
business

Class of shares held Group Interest
(%)

Suisse Hotel Kandy (Pvt) Limited Hotel Services  Sri Lanka Ordinary shares 50%

19.1	 Prior Year Adjustment

	 Correction of Error

	 During the current financial year management has discovered below accounting errors in relation to accounting of joint venture
(Suisse Hotel Kandy (Pvt) Ltd) in the books of the group financial statements of The Kandy Hotels Co. (1938) PLC.

	 01) �Deferred tax impact of revaluation of land and building for year ended 31 march 2023 had measured at 14% when as there
30%

	 02) Interest expense had not been recognised in relation to  moratorium loans & borrowings for the year ended 31 March 2024.

	 The errors has been corrected in accordance with LKAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors by
restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods, as follows:

Group As previously
reported

Adjustment to
correct error

As restated

 Rs.  Rs.

Statement of  financial position as at 31 March 2023

Investment in joint venture 318,510,978 (136,193,651)  182,317,327

Retained earnings  871,264,555 64,783,579 936,048,134

Other capital reserves  7,130,008,277  (200,977,229)  6,929,031,048

Statement of  financing position as at 31 March 2024

Investment in joint venture 236,640,375   (91,257,217)  145,383,158

92 The Kandy Hotels Co. (1938) PLC  |  Annual Report 2024/25

19.2	 Investment in Joint Venture-Suisse Hotel Kandy (Pvt) Limited

As at 31 March 2025 2024

 Rs.  Rs.

Number of shares  191,701,814  162,451,814  161,961,962

Holding %  50%  50%  50%

19.3	 Summarised financial information of joint venture - Group

As at 31 March 2025 2024 2023

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Assets and liabilities

Current assets, including cash and cash equivalents  168,887,004  240,359,293  136,463,034

Non current asset, including property, plant and equipment  1,738,387,656  1,745,261,252  3,911,252,269

Current liabilities, including trade and other payables  (253,495,840)  (332,689,195)  (241,143,285)

[…]

expense in order to achieve this objective. The Group and the Company target a composition of fixed and floating borrowings based
on assessment of its existing exposure and desirable interest rate profile.

a)	 Exposure to interest rate risk

	 The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as
follows.

Group Company

As at 31 March 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Variable rate instruments

Interest-bearing borrowings 1,078,498,135  1,364,944,745  464,507,499  648,894,140

Bank overdrafts  333,903,751  215,980,271  206,142,156  134,650,863

 1,412,401,886  1,580,925,016  670,649,655  783,545,003

Notes to the Financial Statements

119The Kandy Hotels Co. (1938) PLC  |  Annual Report 2024/25

	 b) Cash Flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

	 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk at the end of the financial year are shown in notes 24 and 28 to the
financial statements.

	 A change of 1% in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased) profits or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Group Company

As at 31 March 2025 2024 2025 2024

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Variable rate instruments

1% increase in interest rate  (14,124,019)  15,809,250  (6,706,497) (7,835,450)

1% decrease in interest rate  14,124,019  (15,809,250)  6,706,497 7,835,450

	 The Group’s borrowings and receivables are carried at amortized costs. The borrowings are periodically contractually repriced and
to the extend are also exposed to the risk of future changes in market interest rates.

36.3.2	Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to currency risk on mainly borrowings and net investments in foreign subsidiaries that
are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group. These currencies primarily are in US